CITY COUNCIL RESEARCH DIVISION LEGISLATIVE SUMMARY

JEFFREY R. CLEMENTS Chief of Research (904) 255-5137



117 West Duval Street City Hall, Suite 425 Jacksonville, FL 32202 FAX (904) 255-5229

Bill Type and Number: Resolution 2019-704

Sponsor: Council President Wilson

Date of Introduction: September 24, 2019

Committee(s) of Reference: R

Date of Analysis: September 23, 2019

Type of Action: Reappointment Confirmation

Bill Summary: This bill confirms the joint reappointment, by the Mayor, Council President, School Board Chair and School Superintendent, of Theodore R. "T.R." Hainline, Jr., as a member and chair of the Joint Planning Committee, for a seventh two-year term ending June 30, 2021.

Background Information: The Joint Planning Committee was established by Resolution 2001-65-A to serve as an advisory body to the Duval County School Board and the City Council for site selection and utilization of schools, libraries, parks and community centers.

The Interlocal Agreement, authorized and amended by Resolution 2003-430-A and Ordinance 2007-1183-E, provides that the chair of the committee shall be a resident of Duval County and appointed jointly by the Mayor, Council President, School Board Chair and School Superintendent.

Mr. Hainline received a law degree from Duke University and is an attorney with *Rogers Towers Attorneys at Law*. He has previously served on the Mobility Planning Committee and the Mayor's Commission on Base Realignment and Closure. Mr. Hainline resides in the Ortega Forest area within Council District #14.

Attendance: According to records provided by the staff for the Joint Planning Committee, Mr. Hainline has attended 100% (12 of 12) of the meetings during his current term from August 2017 – June 2019.

Policy Impact Area: Duval County School Board and City Council Joint Planning

Fiscal Impact: Anticipated to be minimal.

Analyst: Distel